

No. 16-1180

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE K. BREWER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, AND
WEST VIRGINIA, AND GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT
OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. Because DACA’s executive authorization of aliens’ presence and work in this country violates federal statutes, DACA cannot have preemptive force.....	6
A. DACA contravenes Congress’s extensive statutory framework for lawful presence.....	6
B. DACA contravenes statutes defining which aliens are authorized to work in this country.	13
C. DACA is unsupported by historical practice.	18
D. The Ninth Circuit’s preemption ruling was incorrect.....	20
II. Even if DACA were merely enforcement discretion, it could not preempt state law under <i>Arizona v. United States</i>	25
Conclusion	27

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	25-26
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 563 U.S. 776 (2011)	15
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	23
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	18
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	2

III

<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrim. Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	10, 23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	10, 16
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	6, 7, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	2, 8, 9, 11, 25
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	9, 21, 25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:	
art. I, § 8, cl. 4	7
art. II, § 3	9
art. VI, cl. 2	3
Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. A, § 101(h), tit. IX, 112 Stat. 2681-538	15
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	14
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1101(a)(15)(A)-(V)	8
§ 1101(a)(15)(H)	14
§ 1101(a)(15)(P)	14
§ 1101(a)(20)	8
§ 1105a(a)	14

IV

§ 1151.....	8
§ 1153.....	8
§ 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	15
§ 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	15
§ 1154(a)(1)(K)	15
§ 1157.....	8
§ 1158.....	8
§ 1158(c)(1)(B)	14
§ 1158(d)(2)	14
§ 1159.....	8
§ 1160.....	9
§ 1160(d)(3)(A).....	14
§ 1181.....	8
§ 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)	9
§ 1182(a)(9)(B).....	11
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)	10
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	9, 10, 21
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(iv)	17
§ 1182(d)(5)(A).....	8, 11, 18
§ 1182(d)(5)(A) (1952).....	18
§ 1184(p)(6)	15
§ 1227(a)(1)(B).....	9
§ 1227(d)(1)-(2)	15
§ 1229b.....	10
§ 1229c(a)(2)(A)	18
§ 1231(b)(3)	10
§ 1252(b) (1988)	18
§ 1254(e) (1988)	18
§ 1254a.....	9
§ 1254a(a)(1)(B).....	14
§ 1255(c)(2).....	17
§ 1255a(b)(3).....	14

V

§ 1255a(e)(1)-(2)	14
§ 1255a note	14
§ 1324a(a)	16, 17
§ 1324a(f).....	17
§ 1324a(h)(3)	16, 19
§ 1427(a)	12
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	14, 16, 17, 19
Internal Revenue Code:	
26 U.S.C. § 32(c)(1)(E)	17
26 U.S.C. § 32(m)	17
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392.....	15
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160 (1997)	15
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874	12
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat 2105:	
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)-(4).....	13
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, div. B, 119 Stat. 302.....	22
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272	15
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 405(c)(2)(B)(i)(I)	18
§ 1396b(v)(1)	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-3153(D).....	3
Tex. Lab. Code § 207.043(a)(3)	12

VI

Tex. Transp. Code § 521.142(a).....	12
8 C.F.R.:	
§ 1.3(a)(4)(vi).....	13, 24
§ 214.14(d)(3)	22
§ 274a.12(a)	19
§ 274a.12(a)(6)	19
§ 274a.12(a)(9)	19
§ 274a.12(c)(3)	19
§ 274a.12(c)(5)-(7)	19
§ 274a.12(c)(9)-(10)	19
§ 274a.12(c)(14).....	16, 19
§ 274a.12(c)(16).....	19
§ 274a.12(c)(17)	19
§ 274a.12(c)(21)	19
§ 274a.12(c)(25)	19
20 C.F.R. § 422.104(a)(2).....	18
28 C.F.R. § 1100.35(b)(2)	22
45 C.F.R. § 152.2(4)(vi).....	13, 24
Sup. Ct. R.:	
37.2(a).....	1
37.6.....	1

VII

Miscellaneous:

52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987).....	20
Josh Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA</i> <i>Part I</i> , 103 Geo. L.J. Online 96 (2015)	20
David Hancock, <i>Few Immigrants Use Family</i> <i>Aid Program</i> , Miami Herald, Oct. 1, 1990.....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986)	16, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	13
Letter from León Rodríguez, Dir., USCIS, to Sen. Grassley (June 29, 2016)	11
USCIS, Frequently Asked Questions, https://www.uscis.gov/ humanitarian/consideration-deferred-action- childhood-arrivals-process/frequently-asked- questions (last visited May 1, 2017)	6
USCIS, <i>How Do I Change to Another</i> <i>Nonimmigrant Status?</i> (Jan. 2016)	14
Ernest A. Young, <i>Executive Preemption</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 869 (2008).....	26
